

CNR No.DLST01-006653-2025  
T.P. CRL No.33/2025  
NARESH KUMAR CHAUHAN Vs. MOHAMMAD BILAL

09.04.2026

**Present:- Sh. Vinay Pandey, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant.**

**None for the Respondent.**

Heard. Perused.

After making part submissions, Ld. Counsel for the applicant has given a separate statement seeking to withdraw the present transfer application / petition.

Accordingly, **the present transfer application / petition is dismissed as withdrawn.**

A copy of this order along with Trial Courts record be sent back to the learned Trial Courts for information.

**File be consigned to Record room.**

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(ab)*